forma basis, assuming a public offering price of $10.00 per Unit in this offering as set forth on the cover page of
this prospectus, including 819,352 escrowed shares that will be reserved for issuance to our pre-Merger
stockholders as part of a settlement offer, and the issuance of the Merger Note in the principal amount of
$20,000,000.

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) is our net tangible book value, after giving effect to
the sale of 2,000,000 Units in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $10 per Unit, and (i) the
issuance of an additional 2,000,000 shares of common stock underlying the Series B Warrants for no
consideration, which is expected 30 days after the closing of this offering, and after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, (ii) assuming no exercise of the
Series A Warrants offered hereby, would have been approximately ($76,680,563), or approximately ($5.11) per
share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.47 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $15.11 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common
stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Public offering price   $ 10.00
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) as adjusted per share as of June 30, 2023   $ (8.58)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   3.47

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering   (5.11)
Dilution in per share to new investors   $ 15.11

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed combined public offering price of $10.00 per Unit would
increase or decrease, as applicable, the pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering
by approximately $0.13 per share and decrease or increase, as appropriate, the dilution in pro forma net tangible
book value (deficit) per share to investors participating in this offering by approximately $0.13 per share,
assuming that the number of shares and accompanying warrants offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of
this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated

[…]

e.   All of the Lyneer employees will continue with the combined entity;

f.   No affiliate entities or individual stockholders of Lyneer, Atlantic or our company will have voting
control on our board of directors following the Merger; and

g.   Individuals affiliated with Atlantic will be appointed as the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief
Operating Officer and Acting Chief Financial Officer of our company following the Merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information have been prepared based on
preliminary estimates, and the final amounts recorded for the Merger may differ materially from the information
presented herein. These estimates are subject to change pending further review of the fair value of the assets
acquired and the liabilities assumed.

62

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

  As of June 30, 2023

   Lyneer

(Historical)  SeqLL, Inc.

(Historical)
SeqLL, Inc

Asset Sale

(Note 1)

Adjusted

SeqLL,

Inc.   Recapitalization Note  Offering   Total

Adjustments

Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents $ 592,054 $ 4,789,870   (4,789,870) $ — 2d $ (15,000,000)   3  $17,695,000 $ 2,695,000   $ 3,287,054

Restricted
Cash   4,789,870   4,789,870   4,789,870

Marketable
securities   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Accounts
receivable,
net   41,236,687   2,723   (2,723)   —   —   —   —   41,236,687

Unbilled
accounts
receivable   6,722,159   —   —   —   —   —   —   6,722,159

Deposits,
current   8,000,000   —   —   8,000,000

Prepaid
expenses
and other
current
assets   3,575,414   32,329   (32,329)   —   —   —   —   3,575,414

Total current
assets   60,126,314   4,824,922   (35,052)   4,789,870   (15,000,000)   17,695,000   2,695,000   67,611,184

Noncurrent
assets
Property and

equipment,
net   535,271   708,017   (708,017)   —   —   —   —   535,271

Intangible
assets, net   38,585,556   —   —   —   —   —   —   38,585,556

Right-of-use
assets   3,603,247   1,064,768   (1,064,768)   —   —   —   —   3,603,247

Other assets   7,698,740   78,386   (78,386)   — 2e   (2,129,374)   —   21,270,626   28,969,366

   4   23,400,000
Total

noncurrent
assets   50,422,814   1,851,171   (1,851,171)   —   21,270,626   —   21,270,626   71,693,440

Total assets  $ 110,549,128 $ 6,676,093 $ (1,886,223) $4,789,870   $ 6,270,626   $17,695,000 $ 23,965,626   $ 139,304,624
Liabilities,

mezzanine
capital,
stockholders
equity and
members’
deficit

Current
liabilities
Accounts

payable  $ 575,567 $ 381,842   (381,842) $ —   $ —   $ — $ —   $ 575,567
Accrued

expenses
and other
current
liabilities   11,884,911   354,571   (354,571)   — 2c   12,983,400   —   12,983,400   24,868,311

Due to related
parties   2,008,013   —   —   — 2e   (2,008,013)   —   (2,008,013)   —

Current
operating
lease
liability   1,798,768   220,292   (220,292)   —   —   —   —   1,798,768

Notes
payable,
current
portion   118,381,393   —   —   — 2d   20,000,000   —   20,000,000   138,381,393

Total current
liabilities   134,648,652   956,705   (956,705)   —   30,975,387   —   30,975,387   165,624,039

Total
noncurrent
liabilities
Notes

payable,
net of
current
portion   —   1,375,000   —   1,375,000   —   —   —   1,375,000

Noncurrent
operating
lease
liability   1,847,345   1,430,156   (1,430,156)   —   —   —   —   1,847,345

Other
liabilities   4,950,000   —   —   —   —   4,950,000

Total
noncurrent
liabilities   6,797,345   2,805,156   (1,430,156)   1,375,000   —   —   8,172,345

Total liabilities   141,445,997   3,761,861   (2,386,861)   1,375,000   30,975,387   —   30,975,387   173,796,384

63

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS — (Continued)

  As of June 30, 2023

   Lyneer

(Historical)  SeqLL, Inc.

(Historical)
SeqLL, Inc

Asset Sale

(Note 1)

Adjusted

SeqLL,

Inc.   Recapitalization Note  Offering   Total

Adjustments

Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Commitments
and
contingencies

Mezzanine
Capital
Redeemable

Units   10,414,375   —   —   —   2a  (10,414,375)   —  (10,414,375)  —
Stockholders

equity (deficit)   —

Members’ Deficit   (41,311,244)  —   —   —   2a  41,311,244   —  41,311,244   —
Preferred stock,

$0.00001 par
value;
20,000,000
shares
authorized; 0
shares issued
and outstanding  —   —   —   —   —   —  —   —

Common stock,
$0.00001 par
value;
300,000,000
shares
authorized;
380,648 shares
issued and
outstanding   —   3   —   3  2b  9   3   20  147   150

   —   2d  55   3   20

   2f   43   3
Additional paid-in

capital   —   24,541,393   500,638   25,042,031   2a  (30,896,869)   3  17,694,960  63,049,459   88,091,490

   —   2b  (21,627,173)   3

   2d  54,999,945

   2e  (121,361)

   2d  (90,000,000)

   2f   42,999,957
Accumulated

deficit   —   (21,627,164)  —   (21,627,164) 2b  21,627,164   (100,956,236) (122,583,400)

   —   4   23,400,000

   2d  (12,983,400)

   2f   (43,000,000)
Accumulated other

comprehensive
income   —   —   —   —   —   —  —   —

Total
stockholders
equity (deficit)   (41,311,244)  2,914,232   500,638   (3,414,870)   (14,290,386)   17,695,000  3,404,614   (34,491,760)

Total Liabilities,
mezzanine
capital and
stockholders

equity  110,549,128   6,676,093   (1,886,223)  4,789,870   6,270,626   17,695,000  23,965,626   139,304,624

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

64

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the period ended December 31, 2022

  Year Ended December 31, 2022

Lyneer

(Historical)
SeqLL, Inc.

(Historical)   Note
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Revenue
Service revenue, net   $ 441,544,117   $ —   $ —   $ 441,544,117
Sales   —   1,177   5   (1,177)   —
Grant revenue   —   77,482   5   (77,482)   —

Total revenue   441,544,117   78,659   (78,659)   441,544,117
Cost of revenues/sales   387,338,567   690   5   (690)   387,338,567
Research and development   —   1,568,266   5   (1,568,266)   —
Selling, general and administrative   42,266,498   2,506,851   5   (2,506,851)   42,266,498
Estimated executive compensation   6   4,425,000   4,425,000
Estimated audit, legal, insurance

and management fees   7   1,650,000   1,650,000
Change in fair value of contingent

consideration liability   894,133   —   8   (894,133)   —
Depreciation and amortization   5,065,511   —   —   5,065,511

Total operating expenses   48,226,142   4,075,117   1,105,750   53,407,009
Interest expense   10,008,896   90,748   10,099,644

Interest and dividend income   —   (44,879)   5   44,879   —
Unrealized (gain)/loss on

marketable equity securities   —   (54,508)   5   54,508   —
Realized loss on marketable equity

securities   —   106,324   5   (106,324)   —
Settlement with pre-Merger

stockholders   13   12,983,400   12,983,400
Stock based compensation for

Advisors   9   43,000,000   43,000,000
Total other expenses   10,008,896   97,685   55,976,463   66,083,044
Net loss before provision for income

taxes   $ (4,029,488)   $ (4,094,833)   $ (57,160,182)   $ (65,284,503)
Income tax benefit   (808,430)   —   11   (16,165,541)   (16,973,971)
Deferred tax benefit   —   —   12   (23,400,000)   (23,400,000)
Amortization of deferred tax

benefit   10   1,560,000   1,560,000
Net loss   $ (3,221,058)   $ (4,094,833)   $ (17,594,641)   $ (24,910,532)

Other comprehensive income
Unrealized gain on marketable debt

securities   —   22,451   5   (22,451)   —
Weighted average number of

common shares – basic and
diluted   —   297,159   15,000,000

Net income (loss) per share – basic
and diluted   —   (13.78)   (1.66)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

65

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

  Six months ended as of June 30, 2023

Lyneer

(Historical)
SeqLL, Inc.

(Historical)   Note
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

as Adjusted

Revenue
Service revenue, net   $ 187,392,724   $ —   $ —   $ 187,392,724
Total revenue   187,392,724   —   —   187,392,724
Cost of revenue   164,708,406   —   —   164,708,406
Operating expenses
Research and development   —   1,358,438   5   (1,358,438)   —
Selling, general and administrative   21,329,274   1,843,793   5   (1,843,793)   21,329,274
Estimated executive compensation   —   —   6   2,425,000   2,425,000
Estimated audit, legal, insurance and

management fees   —   —   7   825,000   825,000
Change in fair value of contingent

consideration liability   (500,000)   —   8   500,000   —
Depreciation and amortization   2,520,804   —   —   2,520,804
Total operating expenses   23,350,078   3,202,231   547,769   27,100,078
Interest expense   7,723,033   39,654   7,762,687
Other income (loss)   —   (123,405)   5   123,405   —
Total other expenses   7,723,033   (83,751)   123,405   7,762,687
Net (loss) income before provision

for income taxes   $ (8,388,793)   $ (3,118,480)   $ (671,174)   $ (12,178,447)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (2,444,418)   —   11   (721,978)   (3,166,396)
Amortization of deferred tax benefit   —   —   10   780,000   780,000
Net (loss) income   $ (5,944,375)   $ (3,118,480)   $ (729,196)   $ (9,792,051)

Other comprehensive income
Unrealized gain on marketable debt

securities   —   (22,451)   5   22,451   —
Weighted average number of common

shares – basic and diluted   —   380,648   15,000,000
Net income (loss) per share – basic

and

diluted   —   (8.19)   (0.65)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

66

Table of Contents

Note 1.  Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The Merger will be accounted for as a capital transaction in substance and not as a business combination